

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

Case No. B310811

Commission Resolution
ALJ-391 & Decision
D.21-03-001

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW**

AROCLES AGUILAR, SBN 94753
MARY McKENZIE, SBN 99940
CARRIE G. PRATT, SBN 186038
EDWARD MOLDAVSKY, SBN 239267

Attorneys for Respondent
California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2742
Email: carrie.pratt@cpuc.ca.gov

June 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. BACKGROUND	12
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	22
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
V. ARGUMENT	26
A. Petitioner’s Challenge to the Commission’s Broad Constitutional and Statutory Authority to Regulate Public Utilities in the State of California is Unprecedented.	26
B. SoCalGas has failed to make a <i>prima facie</i> showing of First Amendment Infringement.....	36
C. Even if SoCalGas had made a <i>prima facie</i> showing of first amendment infringement, the discovery is nevertheless permissible.	46
D. SoCalGas waived its due process claim by failing to raise this claim before the commission in its application for rehearing of resolution ALJ-391, as required by statute.....	57
VI. CONCLUSION.....	59
EXHIBITS A-D	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alabama Power Co., et al.</i> (1960) 24 FPC 278.....	10
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra</i> , 900 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018)	49, 50, 56
<i>Assembly v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 87	31
<i>Britt v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal. 3d 844	46
<i>Brock v. Local 375</i> (9th Cir 1988) 860 F.2d 346.....	30, 38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 1.....	38
<i>Citizen’s United v. Fed. Election Com.</i> (2010) 558 U.S. 310	44
<i>Clean Energy Fuels Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 641.....	27
<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891.....	31, 32
<i>Dole v. Local Union 375, Plumbers Int’l Union</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 921 F.2d 969.....	38, 45, 56
<i>Dole v. Serv. Employees Union, AFL-CIO, Local 280</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 950 F.2d 1456.....	41, 42
<i>Eden Hospital Dist. v. Belshe</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 908	27
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 539	41, 42
<i>Goldin v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 638	28
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 406.....	25, 26
<i>Kern County Land Co. v. Railroad Com.</i> (1934) 2 Cal. 2d 29	32
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. Railroad Com.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 378	25
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 415	43
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 425.....	43
<i>Pacific Bell v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 269	25
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812	25

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric v. Public Utilities Com. [“PSEP Penalties”]</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812	28
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634.....	25
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1965) 62 Cal. 2d 515.....	32
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1954) <i>supra</i> , 42 Cal. 2d 621	32
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 591 F.3d 1147	38, 46, 47, 48
<i>Sale v. Railroad Commission</i> (1940) 15 Cal. 2d 612.....	32
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	31
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1	25
<i>Southern California Edison Company v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781 30	
<i>Southern California Edison v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781	26, 31
<i>Toward Utility Rate Normalization v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 529.....	27
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> (M.D.N.C. 2003) 218 F.R.D. 468.....	57
<i>Utility Consumers Action Network v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 644	32
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 589	43
<i>Wise v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 287	32
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	27
 <u>California Public Utilites Code</u>	
§ 216.....	30
§ 218.....	30
§ 309.5(e)	passim
§ 311.....	19, 51

§ 312.....	50
§ 313.....	50
§ 314.....	14, 19, 31, 50
§ 314.5.....	50
§ 314.6.....	19
§ 399.11.....	25
§ 399.12.....	25
§ 399.13.....	25
§ 399.14.....	25
§ 399.15.....	25
§ 399.16.....	25
§ 451.....	25, 40, 53
§ 581.....	32, 50
§ 582.....	32, 50
§ 583.....	passim
§ 584.....	32, 50
§ 701.....	passim
§ 702.....	29, 49
§ 728.....	28
§ 771.....	32, 33
§ 1756.....	23
§ 1757.....	24, 25
§ 1760.....	26
§ 1822.....	45
§ 2107.....	41

California Constitution

Cal. Const. art. XII..... passim

Commission Decisions

Southern California Gas Co., 1993 Cal. PUC LEXIS 728,
*103 (D.93-12-043) 49

Southern California Edison Co., 2012 CAL. PUC LEXIS 555,
*765 (D.12-11-051) 49

D.21-03-001 passim

CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 1.1..... 19, 20
